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Ms. Susan Hugo

Alameda County Health Agency
Department of Environmental Heaith
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

SUBJECT: PRELIMINARY INVESTIGATION AND EVALUATION REPORT
ALBANY CORPORATION YARD
507 San Gabriel Avenue, Albany, California

Dear Ms. Hugo:

On behalf of the City of Albany, Harlan Tait Associates (HTA) is pleased to submit the
enclosed Preliminary Investigation and Evaluation Report for the evaluation of soil and
groundwater contamination in the area of the removed underground fuel storage tank at the
Corporation Yard in Albany, California. This document is being submitted in response to
the February 11, 1992, letter from the Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
(ACDEH) to the City of Albany requesting further assessment of the site. OQur Site
Contamination Assessment Workplan outlining the planned services was submitted to the
ACDEH on July 2, 1992, and subsequently approved by Ms. Hugo.

Our investigation indicates that very low concentrations of hydrocarbons are present in the
soil and groundwater adjacent to the old tank location. However, the concentrations are
below the State of California Regional Water Quality Control Board and Department of
Health Services action levels and maximum contaminant levels for drinking water.
Therefore, in our opinion, no further evaluation is required and the site should be closed.
If you have any questions or require additional information, please call the undersigned.

Very truly yours,
HARLAN TAIT ASSOCIATES

éﬁ?/ /%/7?4'\/4 )

David H. Connell

Civil Engineer 24634

Exp. 12/31/93

Enc: Preliminary Investigation and Evaluation Report

cc: City of Albany, ATT: Jason Baker (3 copies) T\P\B00Y653-061.J3

Harlan Tait Associates » 1269 Howard Sfreet w 8an Francisco, CA 84103-2787 m  415/626-0765 w Fax 415/255-2431
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The Preliminary Investigation and Evaluation Report (PIER) presented herein has been
prepared in accordance with the scope of services outlined in our proposal dated June 3,
1992, The purpose of this study was to respond to the February 11, 1992, letter from the
Alameda County Department of Environmental Health to the City of Albany requesting
further assessment of the site following removal of a 250-gaflon underground fuel tank. Qur
workplan for performing the work was submitted on July 2, 1992, and subsequently
approved by Ms. Susan Hugo of the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency,
Department of Environmental Health.

The work was performed under the direction of a State of California Registered Civil
Engineer.

David H. Connell
P\60O0\653-061.J2 Civil Engineer 24634 ’ DHG:GB\RGT
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I, INTRODUCTION

This document presents the results of our evaluation of soil and groundwater
contamination at the location of the former 250-gallon underground fuel storage tank at the
City of Albany Corporation Yard. The corporation yard is located at 507 San Gabriel
Avenue. The former tank location is shown on Figure 1, Site Plan. The owner of the site
is the City of Albany. The contact person for the City is Jason Baker, 1000 San Pablo
Avenue, Albany, California, (510) 528-5760. The lead Investigating Agency is the Alameda
County Health Agency, Department of Environmental Health (ACDEH).

The tank was excavated and removed from the site, and disposed of as hazardous
waste on August 22, 1991.

This work was performed in response to a letter from the ACDEH to the City of
Albany dated February 11, 1992, a copy of which is included in Appendix A. The purpose
of this study is to evaluate the vertical and lateral extent of soil contamination and to test
a groundwater sample to evaluate if the groundwater has been affected by petroleum
hydrocarbon compounds in the proximity of the location of the former tank.

Methods and procedures utilized for collecting and analyzing samples of soil and
groundwater are described and conform to the methodology requited by the Tri-Regional
Board Staff Recommendations {August 10, 1990) to the State of California Water Resources
Control Board's Leaking Underground Fuel Tank (LUFT) Manual for assessing and reporting
soil and groundwater quality contamination associated with closure of underground storage
tanks.

P\600\853-061.J2 1 Qcttober 9, 1602
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ll. BACKGROUND DATA

A, Site Description

The corporation yard is presently occupied by improvements consisting of U-shaped,
one-story wood-frame buildings with raised wood, asphaltic concrete (AC) or concrete floors.
The interior portion of the yard, exterior to the structures, is generally covered with asphaltic
concrete. A 250-gallon underground gasoline tank was located within the San Gabriel
Avenue right-of-way and a pump was located in the corporation yard, both just north of the
yard gate, as shown on Figure 1. A concrete slab covers the pump area and AC covers
the removed tank location.

The corporation yard is approximately 7500 square feet in size and is bordered on
three sides by Hill Lumber Company property and on the west side by San Gabriel Avenue.
The Hill Lumber Company property adjacent to the corporation yard is presently
undeveloped land used for storing lumber. Most of the ground surface is barren with some
weeds and a few pieces of concrete and asphalt debris.

The concrete-encased channel for El Cerrito Creek runs through the Hill Lumber
property as shown on Figure 1. The channel! is about 3 feet deep and 5 feet wide and
is covered by a thin layer of soil over most of its length.

B. Physical Setting

The site is located on an alluvial plane east of the San Francisco Bay and west of
the Berkeley Hilis. The site is underlain by older alluvial fan deposits derived from the hills
to the east. The alluvial deposits generally consist of interbedded clays and silts with sand
and gravel zones. At the site, the alluvial materials are believed to be in excess of 50 feet
thick. The site is approximately one mile southwest of the Hayward fault. There are no
known active faults traversing the site.

The site is generally level, at an elevation of about 65 feet (MSL). The ground
surface in the site area generally siopes gradually in a westerly direction toward the San
Francisco Bay.

P\600\653-081.J2 2 October 9, 1992
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Review of available groundwater data in the site area shows that the depth to
groundwater is about 8 to 12 feet and the gradient generally follows the ground surface
and slopes to the west. About 2000 feet west of the site, Albany Hill acts as a
groundwater barrier causing the groundwater to locally flow north towards El Cerrito Creek.
At the site, the shallow groundwater gradient is probably not influenced by El Cerrito Creek
due to its encasement.

C. Tank Excavation, Removal and Disposal

The tank was removed on August 22, 1991, by SEMCO, Environmental and General
Engineering Contractors. The tank was disposed of by SEMCO as hazardous waste. After
removal, the hole was filled with crushed rock and covered with asphait. The stockpile
material was taken to the Albany landfill to aerate. No holes or other structural defects
were noted in the tank removal report.

D. Soil_ Sampling and Analyses

Following tank removal, a sample of soil from below the tank and a composite
sample of the stockpile were taken and tested for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
(TPH), total lead, and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylene (BTEX). The composite
sample revealed 560 parts per million (ppm) TPH and 0.4 to 30 ppm BTEX. The only
constituents detected in the sample taken from below the tank were 0.009 ppm benzene
and 0.007 ppm ethylbenzene. Total lead was not detected in either sample. Sample
testing was performed by Superior Precision Analytical Inc. laboratories, San Francisco,
California. Table 1 lists the analytical results, analytical methods used, and detection limits.
The tank removal report including analytical results and chain of custody record are
included with the Workplan in Appendix A.

P\BOO\B53-061.J2 3 October 9, 1992
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fll. FIELD EXPLORATION AND SAMPLING

A. Permitting

Before beginning field work, a drilling permit was obtained from Zone 7 Water
Agency. A copy of this permit is included in Appendix B.

B. Field Exploration and Sampling

On August 25, 1992, Tonto Environmental Drilling, Inc. performed one cone
penetration hole and advanced three other holes 1o obtain soil and water samples. The
holes were advanced and samples taken under the direction of a registered geologist from
Harlan Tait Associates. The cone and sampling holes were located as close to the west,
north and south edges of the old tank as physically possible accounting for the rig size
and the building and power pole restrictions. The hole locations are shown on Figure 1.

1. Cone Penetrometer Testing

One cone penetration hole was performed to a depth of about 26 feet (7.95
meters) to determined the subsurface stratigraphy and groundwater depth. The results and
interpretation of the cone data are presented in Appendix C.

2, Soil and Water Sample Collection

From three other cone-size holes located adjacent to three sides of the old
tank location, soil samples were obtained at about 5-foot intervals. Soil samples were
taken using a steel cone-tipped probe with a retractable center, which when locked into
place exposes a sample barrel with brass liners that is pushed ahead to retrieve a sample.
Soil samples were collected in 1-inch diameter by 6-inch long brass liners filled sufficiently
so that no headspace is present in the liner. Both ends of the liner were covered with
aluminum foil and plastic end caps, labeled, logged on a chain of custody form, and
placed in an ice chest to be kept at 4°C during transport to the analytical laboratory. Our
standard operating procedures for sample collection and handling are in Appendix D.

In the hole west (downgradient) of the tank, sampling of the groundwater was
attempted using a Hydropunch ll. After several unsuccessful attempts to obtain water

P\BOD\E53-081.J2 4 October 8, 1982
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samples with the Hydropunch, a probe hole was pushed to a depth of 11.8 feet (3.6
meters), water was then allowed to enter the hole for two hours. The water level was then
measured at a depth of 8.6 feet below the ground surface and a water sample obtained
from the hole using a teflon bailer. After sampling, the water was placed in appropriate
containers supplied by the analytical laboratory and each container was filled completely
with no headspace. Each sample container was labeled, logged on a chain of custody
form, and placed in an ice chest to be kept at 4°C during transport to the analytical
laboratory.

Prior to initial and between subsequent use, all cone penetrometer and probe
equipment was steam-cleaned and sampling equipment was field decontaminated by
washing in a mixture of Alconox and clear water, rinsing in clear water, rinsing in distilled
water, and allowing to air dry. Generated rinsate and wash waters were placed in a
container and hauled off the site by Tonto for proper disposal. All holes were backfilled
with neat cement grout at the completion of the work.

3. Stockpile Sample

The location of the tank removal stockpile material previously placed at the
Albany landfill after tank removal was shown to our geologist by City of Albany personnel.
A composite sample of the stockpile material was obtained using a disposable scoop and
placed in a brass liner filled with soil so that no headspace is present. The liner was
prepared as described above for soil samples and transported to the laboratory.

C. Subsurface Conditions

Based on the results of the cone penetrometer and visual classification of the soil
samples, the soils encountered at the site generally consist of stiff to very stiff sandy and
silty ctays, with thin layers of sandy silt to silty sand at depths of about 8, 9.5 and 15 feet.

Groundwater was measured at a depth of 8.6 feet in a probe hole adjacent to CPT-1
approximately two hours after completion of the hole. Groundwater was not measured in
the other cone or probe holes. Groundwater levels will vary with time and location
depending on rainfall, runoff and other factors.

P\600\653-061.J2 5 Getober 8, 1982
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IV. ANALYTICAL TEST RESULTS

Qur testing program consisted of testing selected soil and water samples for the
presence of total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH), benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene
and xylene (BTEX), and total lead. Six soil samples from the probe holes ({two from each
hole), one composite soil sample from the stockpile, one groundwater sample, and a blank
water sample (for QA/QC) were analyzed. All analyses were conducted by Superior
Precision Analytical, Inc., San Francisco, California (State of California Certification Nos. 1332
and 1542).

A summary of the test results is presented on Table 2, and the complete laboratory
report is included in Appendix E. The analytical protocol for water and soil testing including
detection limits are presented on Tables 3 and 4, respectively. The analytical protocol is
the minimum verification analyses for soil and water with respect to leaded gasoline tank
contamination assessment as listed on Table 2 in the Tri-Regional Recommendations to the
LUFT Manual (August, 1920).

The water sample contained 91 parts per billion (ppb) TPH, 0.3 to 4 ppb BTEX, and
0.4 parts per milion (ppm) total lead. The soil samples from 4.0 feet in CPT-1, 6.0 and
12.0 feet in CPT-2, 14.0 feet in CPT-3, and the stockpile had no detectable concentrations
of TPH or BTEX. The soil samples from 8.0 feet in CPT-1, and 7.0 feet in CPT-3,
contained 6 and 3 ppm TPH, respectively, less than one ppm ethylbenzene and xylene, and
no detectable concentrations of benzene and toluene. Total lead concentrations in the soils
ranged from 6 to 41 ppm.

PABOD\GE2-061.42 6 Qctober 8, 1992
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V. CONCLUSIONS AND DISCUSSION

Our investigation and the results of analytical testing indicate that detectable but very
low concentrations of gasoline petroleum hydrocarbons, benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and
xylene are present in the groundwater sample obtained from a cone probe hole located
immediately west (downgradient) of the old tank location. Detectable concentrations of
petroleum hydrocarbons, ethylbenzene, and xylene are present in two of the soii samples.
The composite sample from the tank removal stockpile did not have detectable levels of
petroleum hydrocarbons.

Even though petroleum hydrocarbons were detected in the groundwater sample, the
detected concentrations are below maximum contaminant levels (MCL) for drinking water
based on the California Code of Regulations, Title 22, Chapter 15, Article 5.5, and for
benzene and toluene the concentrations are at or below California Department of Health
Services Action Levels (AL). The groundwater concentrations, MCL, and AL are as follows:

Maximum

Groundwater Contaminant Action

Concentrations Level Level
Constituent mg/I mg/l mg/|
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 0.091 No standard NA
Benzene 0.0007 0.001 0.0007
Toluene 0.0003 No standard 0.100
Ethylbenzene 0.004 0.680 NA
Xylene 0.0004 1.750 NA

Based on the requirements of the Tri-Regional Board Staff Recommendations (August
10, 1990) to the Leaking Underground Fuel Tank (LUFT) Field Manual published by the
California State Water Resources Control Board (1989}, the action level for TPH in soll is
100 ppm for groundwater depths less than 25 feet. Measured concentrations of TPH in
the soil samples are either non-detected or much below this amount (3 and 6 ppm).

P\GOD\653-081 42 7 October 8, 1992
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Measured concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons in the soil and groundwater at
the location of the old removed corporation yard underground fuel storage tank are below
all published action levels by the State of California. Therefore, in our opinion, no further
assessment of the site Is required and no site remediation is necessary,

No petroleum hydrocarbons were detected in the composite sample taken from the
tank removal stockpile at the landfill. In our opinion the hydrocarbons in the stockpile soil
have volatilized by aeration and no further treatment or disposal is required.

P\GO0\E53-081.2 8 October 9, 1882
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TABLE 1

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
TANK REMOVAL. SOIL SAMPLES

Analytical results on soll samples taken during tank removal on August 22, 1891,

1 2 DETECTION
SAMPLE NO.,/ANALYSES Below Tank, 10 Composite LIMIT
TPH-G ND 560 1 mg/kg
(EPA 5030/CADHS-LUFT)
TOTAL LEAD ND ND 10 mg kg
(EPA 7420/CADHS-LUFT)
PURGEABLE
AROMATICS
(EPA 5030/8020)
Benzene 9 400 3 ug/ky
Toluene ND 2400 3 ug/kg
Ethylbenzene 7 4300 3 ug/kg
Xylene ND 30,000 3 ug/kg
Notes:
TPH (G} Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
ug/I Micrograms per liter (parts per billion)
mg/| Milligrams per liter (parts per million)
mg/kg  Miligrams per kilogram (parts per million)
ND Not detected in excess of the analytical detection limit stated.

P\600\652.081.J2 9 October §, 1962
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ANALYTICAL TEST RESULTS
SOIL AND WATER SAMPLES
PRELIMINARY INVESTIGATION STUDY
Depth Sample Total Measurement
Sample (feet) Type TPH (G) Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene | Xylene Lead Units
CPT-1 . Water 91 0.7 0.3 4.0 0.4 0.4 ug/l
mg/i
CPT-1 4.0 Soil <1 <.003 <.003 <.003 <003 16 mg/kg
CPT-1 8.0 . 8 <.003 <.003 0.061 0.45 6 mg/kg
CPT-2 6.0 " <1 <.003 <,003 <.003 <.003 7 mg/kg
CPT-2 12.0 " <1 <.003 <.003 <.003 <.003 6 mo/kg
CPT-3 7.0 . 3 <.003 <.003 0.014 0.013 8 mg/kg
CPT-3 14.0 " <1 <.003 <.003 <.003 <.003 10 ma/kg
Stockpite - " <1 <.003 <.003 <.003 <.003 41 mg/kg
Composite
Notes:
TPH (G) Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
ug/! Micrograms per liter (parts per billion)
mg/I Milligrams per liter (parts per million)
mg/kg  Milligrams per kilogram (parts per million)

P\B00Y653-061.J2
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TABLE 3
ANALYTICAL PROTOCOL
GROUNDWATER SAMPLES
Analytical Minimum
Analyses Container Method Detection Limit
TPH-G 40 Millititer EPA 5030/8015 50 ug/l
Glass Vial
TOTAL LEAD 1 Liter EPA 6010 0.1 mg/l
Glass Bottle
BTXE 40 Milliliter EPA 5030/8020 0.0003 mg/!
Glass Vial
TABLE 4
ANALYTICAL PROTOCOL
SOIL SAMPLES
Minimum Detection
Analyses Analytical Method Limit
TPH-G EPA 5030/8015 1.0 mg/kg
TOTAL LEAD EPA 6010 5.0 mg/kg
BTEX EPA 5030/8020 3.0 ug/kg

TPH-G

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons - Gasoline Fraction

EPA Standards are as presented in USEPA "Test Methods for Evaluating Solid

Wastes," SW-846, Third Edition, November 1986, revised December 1987.

P\G0OO\G53-081.02
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PRELIMINARY REPORT AND
SITE CONTAMINATION WORKPLAN

CORPORATION YARD
507 SAN GABRIEL, ALBANY, CALIFORNIA

prepared for

CITY OF ALBANY
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
1000 SAN PABLO AVENUE
ALBANY, CALIFORNIA 94706

by
HARLAN TAIT ASSOCIATES
Project No. 653.061 July 2, 1992

The Preliminary Report and Site Contamination Workplan presented herein have been
prepared in accordance with the scope of services outlined in our proposal dated June 3,
1992. The scope of the workplan presented was developed as a result of a telephone
conversation with Ms. Susan Hugo of the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency,
Department of Environmental Health. The workplan conforms to the methodology required
by the State of California Water Resources Control Board’s Leaking Underground Fuel Tank
(LUFT) Manual (revised August 1990) for assessing and reporting soil and groundwater
quality contamination associated with closure of underground storage tanks.

The Preliminary Report and Site Contamination Workplan presented herein were prepared
by a State of California Registered Civil Engineer who has five or more years of
professional experience in groundwater hydrology.

David H. Connell
Civil Engineer 24634

T\P\800\853-061,G2 DHC:GB
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I. INTRODUCTION

This document presents the site contamination workplan for evaluation of soil and
groundwater contamination at the location of the former 250-gallon underground fuel storage
tank at the City of Albany Corporation Yard. The corporation yard is located at 507 San
Gabriel Avenue, The former tank location is shown on Figure 1, Site Plan, and the site
location is shown on Figure 2. The owner of the site is the City of Albany. The contact
person for the City is Jason Baker, 1000 San Pablo Avenue, Albany, California, (510) 528-
5760. The lead Investigating Agency is the Alameda County Health Agency, Department
of Environmental Health (ACDEH).

The tank was excavated and removed from the site, and disposed of as hazardous
waste on August 22, 1991.

This workplan is presented in response to a letter from the ACDEH to the City of
Albany dated February 11, 1992, a copy of which is in Appendix A. The purpose of this
study Is to evaluate the vertical and lateral extent of any soll contamination and to test a
groundwater sample to evaluate if the groundwater has been affected by petroleum
hydrocarbon compounds in the proximity of the location of the former tank. This workplan
describes the methods and procedures to be utilized for collecting and analyzing samples
of soil and groundwater.

T\P\600\653-061.WP 1 JULY 2, 1982



Il. PRELIMINARY REPORT

A. Site_Description

The corporation yard is presently occupied by improvements consisting of U-shaped,
one-story wood-frame buildings with raised wood, asphaltic concrete or concrete floors. The
interior portion of the yard, exterior to the structures, is generally covered with asphaltic
concrete. A 250-galion underground gasoline tank was located within the San Gabriel
Avenue right-of-way and a pump was located in the corporation yard, both just north of the
yard gate, as shown on Figure 1. A concrete slab covers the pump area and asphalt
covers the removed tank location.

The corporation yard is approximately 7500 square feet in size and is bordered on
three sides by Hill Lumber Company property and on the west side by San Gabriel Avenue.
The Hill Lumber Company property adjacent to the corporation yard is presently
undeveloped land used for storing lumber. Most of the ground surface is barren with some
weeds and a few pieces of concrete and asphalt debris.

The concrete encased channel for El Cerrito Creek runs through the Hill Lumber
property as shown on Figure 1. The channel is about 3 feet deep and 5 feet wide and
is covered by a thin layer of soil over most of its length.

B. Physical Setting

The site is located on an alfluvial plane east of the San Francisco Bay and west of
the Berkeley Hills. The site is underlain by older alluvial fan deposits derived from the hills
to the east. The alluvial deposits generally consist of interbedded clays and silts with sand
and gravel zones. At the site, the alluvial materials are believed to be in excess of 50 feet
thick. The site is approximately one mile southwest of the Hayward fault. There are no
known active faults traversing the site.

The site is generally level, at an elevation of about 65 feet (MSL). The ground
surface in the site area generally slopes gradually in a westerly direction toward the San
Francisco Bay (see Figure 2).

T\P\B00\ 653081, WP 2 JULY 2, 1882



We reviewed files of the State of California Department of Water Resources and
Zone 7 of the Alameda County Flood Control District to identify wells located within the site
area. Figure 2 illustrates the locations of these wells. Table 1 lists completion details for
each well,

Based on this data, shallow groundwater is estimated to be at a depth of about 8
to 12 feet underlying the site. As shown on Figure 2, the available groundwater data
shows that the gradient generally follows the ground surface and slopes to the west.
About 2000 feet west of the site, Albany Hill acts as a groundwater barrier causing the
" groundwater to flow north towards El Cerrito Creek. At the site, the shallow groundwater
gradient is probably not influenced by El Cerrito Creek due to its encasement.

C. Tank Excavation, Removal and Disposal

The tank was removed on August 22, 1991, by SEMCO, Environmental and General
Engineering Contractors. The tank was disposed of by SEMCO as hazardous waste. After
removal, the hole was filled with crushed rock and covered with asphalt. The stockpile
material was taken to the Albany landfill to aerate. No holes or other structural defects
were noted in the tank removal report.

D. Sgil Sampling and Analyses

Following tank removal, a sample of soil from below the tank and a composite
sample of the stockpile were taken and tested for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
(TPH), total lead, and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylene (BTEX). The composite
sample revealed 560 parts per million (ppm) TPH and 0.4 to 30 ppm BTEX. The only
constituents detected in the sampie taken from below the tank were 0.009 ppm benzene
and 0.007 ppm ethylbenzene. Total lead was not detected in either sample. Sample
testing was performed by Superior Precision Analytical inc. laboratories, San Francisco,
California. Table 2 lists the analytical results, analytical methods used, and detection limits.
The tank removal report including analytical results and chain-of-custody record, are
presented in Appendix B.

An Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized Release/Contamination Site Report was
filed by the City of Albany. A copy of the report is presented in Appendix C.
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. SITE CONTAMINATION WORKPLAN

A.  Introduction

The following is the proposed workplan for evaluating soil and groundwater
contamination in the area of the removed fuel tank. Phase 1 will involve collecting and
analyzing soil and groundwater samples from the tank area to evaluate if uppermost
groundwater at the site and soil adjacent to and below the old tank are contaminated with
petroleum hydrocarbons. Phase 2 will involve writing and submitting to the LIA a
Preliminary Investigation and Evaluation Report (PIER) which will summarize the field and
laboratory operations conducted, methods and procedures used, the data obtained, and
conclusions and recommendations based on the findings of the assessment.

The contamination workplan will be conducted by a State of California Registered
Geologist working under the supervision of a State of California Registered Civil Engineer
who has five or more years of professional experience in groundwater hydrology.

B. Phase_1

Necessary drilling permits will be obtained, and the LIA and Zone 7 personnel will
be notified to observe all groundwater and soil sampling operations for Phase 1. All
personnel working on this project will be health and safety trained in accordance with State
of California and Federal OSHA regulations.

1. Soil and Groundwater Sampling

Retain V.B.l. In-Situ Testing Inc. to perform one cone penetration hole to
determine the subsurface stratigraphy and groundwater depth. Next, from three other cone-
size holes located adjacent to three sides of the old tank location (see Figure 1), obtain
soil samples at about & foot intervals, and in the hole west {(downgradient) of the tank
obtain a water sample using a Hydropunch Il. Soil samples will be collected in minimum
i-inch diameter by 3-inch long brass liners filled sufficiently so that no headspace is present
in the liner. Both ends of the liner will be covered with aluminum foil and plastic end
caps, sealed with tape, labeled, logged on a chain-of-custody form, and placed in an ice
chest to be kept at 4°C during transport to the analytical laboratory.
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Obtain a composite sample of the tank removal stockpile material presently
located at the landfill. A small disposable spoon or spade will be used to obtain the
composite sample. The soil will be placed in a glass jar with a teflon top obtained from
the laboratory. The jar will be filled with soil so that no headspace is present. The jar will
be labeled, stored and transported to the laboratory.

Water samples will be transferred from the Hydropunch to sample containers
supplied by the laboratory. Each container will be filled completely with no headspace.
Following transference, each sample container will be labeled, logged on a chain-of-custody
form, and placed in an ice chest to be kept at 4°C during transport to the analytical
laboratory.

Prior to initial and between subsequent use, all cone penetrometer equipment
will be steam-cleaned and sampling equipment will be field decontaminated by washing in
clear water, washing in a mixture of Alconox and clear water, rinsing in clear water, rinsing
in distilled water, and allowing to air dry. Generated rinsate and wash waters will be placed
in a DOT approved 55-gallon capacity steel drum, marked, and securely stored at the site.
Final disposition will be based in part on soil confirmation sample analyses.

2. Analyses

All analyses will be conducted by Coast to Coast Analytical Services
Laboratory, Benicia, California (State of California Certification No. 1719). The proposed
analytical protocol is presented on Tables 3 and 4. The proposed analytical protocol is the
minimum verification analyses for soil and water with respect to leaded gasoline tank
contamination assessment as listed on Table 2 in the LUFT Manual (revised August, 1990).

Analyze 6 soil samples from the holes (2 from each hole), 1 composite soil
sample from the stockpile, 1 groundwater sample and a blank water sample (for QA/QC)
for TPH, BTEX and total lead. '
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C. Phase 2

A Preliminary Investigation and Evaluation Report will be prepared summarizing field
and laboratory methods used, data obtained, and conclusions and recommendations. The
document will contain:

T\P\600\853-061. WP

A complete description of the conduct of Phases 1 and 2;

Plan maps and cross sections illustrating the lithology encountered and soil
sampling locations;

Tables summarizing soil and groundwater analytical data;
Conclusions based on generated data;
Recommendations for further assessment work, if necessary; and

Recommendations for further soil and groundwater remediation work, if
necessary.
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TABLE 1

WELL COMPLETION DETAILS
AREAL |RRIGATION AND OTHER WELLS

WELL/OWNER USE DATE DEPTH PERFORATIONS
COMPLETED Feet :

1 Ei Cerrito Irrigation 1951 65 Unknown
High School

2 PGE Cathodic 1973 76 NA

3 PGE Cathodic 1976 120 NA

4 PGE Cathodic 1973 75 NA (]

5 PGE Cathodic 1976 120 NA

6 Shell Qil Monitoring 1920 12 to 16 0.02"
Company, 7
wells

7 Firestone,4 Monitoring 1990 12 to 15 0.01"
wells

8 Troxell Auto Monitoring 1990 20 0.02"
Body, 3 wells '

9 Plaza Car Monitoring 1989 15 (Approx) Unknown
Wash, 3 wells

10 Mobil Gas Monitoring 1985 20 (Approx) Unknown
Station, 3
wells
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TABLE 2

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
TANK REMOVAL SAMPLES

SAMPLE NO./ANALYSES 7 2 DETECTION
Below Tank, 10/ Composite LIMIT
TPH-G ND 560 1 mg/kg
(EPA 5030/CADHS-LUFT)
TOTAL LEAD ND ND 10 mg/kg
(EPA 7420/CADHS-LUFT) :
PURGEABLE
AROMATICS
(EPA 5030/8020)
Benzene 9 400 3 ug/kg
Toluene ND 2400 3 ug/kg
Ethylbenzene 7 4300 3 ug/kg
Xylene ND 30,000 3 ug/kg

Analytical results and detection limits as shown.
ND  Not detected in excess of the analytical detection limit.
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TABLE 3

ANALYTICAL PROTOCOL
GROUNDWATER SAMPLES

=
Analyses Container Analytical Minimum
Method Detection Limit
TPH-G 40 Millititer EFPA 5030 50 ug/!
Glass Vial
TOTAL LEAD 1 Liter EPA 7421 1.0 mg/!
Glass Bottle
BTXE 40 Miliiliter EPA 602 0.0005 mg /I
Glass Vial
TABLE 4
ANALYTICAL PROTOCOL
SOIL SAMPLES
Analyses Analytical Method Minimum Detection
Limit
TPH-G EPA 5030 1.0 mg/kg
TOTAL LEAD EPA 7420 10.0 mg/kg
BTEX EPA 8020 5.0 ug/kg
TPH-G Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons - Gasoline Fraction

EPA Standards are as presented in USEPA '"Test Methods for Evaluating Solid
Wastes," SW-846, Third Edition, November 1986, revised December 1987.

T\P\B00\853-061.WP
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@ ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES )
AGENCY 2
-t

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A. SHARID, Assistant Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

@ Hazardous Materials Division
Pebruary 11, 1992 80 Swan Way, Bm, 200 Y
e a , Oak]and‘ CAW—_‘—-‘-_.‘—'—‘

(510) 271-432 5-?13”7 OF ALBAN

Mr. Ron Lefler, Director of Public Works FEB 1 a 1992

® City of Alkany
1000 San Pable Avenue —
Albany, CA 94706 "'.:'?.‘I"-"?i'."?fﬂ'

RE: City of Albany, Corporation Yard, 507 San Gabriel

® Albany, CA
Dear Mr. Lefler:

® I have reviewed the Tank Excavation Report that was prepared by

Semco for the above site. A composite soil sample taken from the
stockpile soil revealed 560 PPM TPH(g), 400 PPM Benzene, 2,400
PPM Toluene, 4,300 PPM EthylBenzene and 30,000 PPM Xylene.
Gasgoline odors from the backfill was detected during the
underground tank removal. A subsurface investigation must
commence to determine the lateral and vertical extent of

i contanination. This investigation must be performed in
accordance to the Tri~-Regional Board Staff Recommendations For
Preliminary Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Tank

Sites, 10 August 19990,
Please submit to this office within 30 Days of the receipt of
® this letter your plan of correction. This plan must ing¢lude, hut
shall not be limited to:
1. Name of your envi;omental consuiﬁant

2. Method(s) that will be used to determine the lateral and
@ vertical extent of contamination

3. Method(s) that will be used to determine the down
gradient direction

4. Number of monitoring well(s) that will be installed, and
e ' their proposed location(s)

5. Preoposed time schedule for your investigation/remediation



If you have any guestions, please contact me at (510) 271-4320.

sr.' Hazardoug Materials Specialist . i

l

cc: Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attomey s o:ﬂfice
Eddie S0, RWQCB
Charlene Williams, DTSC
?g{a‘t Shahid, Assxstan’c Agency Direc:tor, Enviromental Health::
ag

TOTAL FP.A2



TANK EXCAVATION
REPORT

CITY OF ALBANY

- TOOOSAN PABLO AVE
ALBANY, CALIFORNIA



. &S E M ¢ 0
Frvironmental and General Engineering Contractors
License No. 449364 A,B & C—&1
1741 tesljie Street
San Mateo, California 94402
(415) 572-8033

Thiz tank excavation report is zubmitted to vou for vour frles.

SENCO will document the removal and excavation of the tank from the
site. SENCO will provide sampling locations, site logs where
applicable and deliver detailed analytical reports with chain of
custody procedures. Finally, SEMCO will supply manifests Tor the
disposal of the tanks as wel] asx appropriate gas free certifjicates and
documentation for final destination of the tank

The locations are as follows: Five Station - 1000 San Pablo Avenue;
Corp Yard -507 Ran Gabriel, Albany in Alameda County.

REHOVAL AND DIZPOSAL OF FUEL STORAGE TANKE.

Two underground fuel storage tanks were excavated and removed from the
sites on August 22, 19%1. Tank abandonment was performed by SEHCO,
Contractors (fcense Number 447864, Classifcation A,B,C ~ 681 /D 40.
The tanks contents were as followss

1-1000 and 1-250 gallan gaseline tanks.

It was determined that the tanks were dry before removal procedures
were begun. Solsyd carbon dioxide ¢ dry rce ) was placed in the tanks
after a water rinse before removal to eliminate any explosive vapors
that may have existed. An Alameda County representative alonyg with the
Albany Fire Dept. were present at the time of tank rewmoval. Soil
samples were collected with a drive Fampler, contained in sealed brass
tuhes, labsled, than stored in an iced container. Chain of Custody
provedures were observed and are inc-luded herein,

On August 23, 1991, SCMCO delivered the samples to Superior Analytical
Labaratorses, Inc. in Sarn Francisco, California for analyzis. BENCO
requested the laboratory to analyze samples from the hase of +theo
excavation for TPH as gasz, BTXE and LEAD.

Transportation and off site disposal of the tanks was accomplished hy
Rich Hamilton Trucking Company, 431 Hest Hateh Road, Modesto,
California. The tanks were thern taken to Erickson for dispo=al.

SENCO is5 pleased to present this tank excavation report to vou for
your file. He would, of course, be happy to answer any questions you
may have. Thank yaou for allowing SENCO to complete this tank removal.
We look forward to working with you again.

.
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST wew

Conauitant Name TURN AROUND TIME
Office Location 1741 Lesle Rd. San Mates, CA 94402 (Cirols One) SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL, INC.
Fax No. (415) 572-9734 - Same Day San Francisco
proioct M.nngor _CLLL&M 24 Hrs 5 Da f&fzza-ﬂsu A416/647~2081
' {418) 872 8033 48 Hrs ~
Send Coolers to : Modesto [ ] San_Mateo 3 Sampler _(Aeel: Aéa..n_.
Project No. / P.O. No. £ o Reguiatory Agency £
Section i Analysis Request -y~ Section M Sample information
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_Elaly § g S\ Bioremediation
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CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

LABORATORY NQ.: 83762 DATE RECEIVED: 0B/23/9
CLIENT: SEMCO DATE REPORTED: 08/30/91
CLIENT JOB NO.. ALBANY F1RE DATE SAMPLED : 08/22/91

ANALYSIS FOR TOTAL FETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
by MODIFIED EPA SW-8406 METHOD 5030 and 8015

LAB concentration (mg/kg)
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1 1-{KG-E-11" NDC 1

2 2 1KG-wW-11v° RO
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H
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Richard Srna, Pn.D,
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Laboratory Dirsctor
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ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION
80 SWAN WAY, ROOM 200
OAKLAND, CA 94621
PHONE No. 415/271-4320
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9 UNDERGROUND TANX CLOSURE PLAN
Y LI t
9 Complete according to attachedq instructions « «
m O

1. Business Name £I1Yy OF ALBANY CORPORATION YARD

Business owner CITY OF ALBANY

2. Site Address 507 SAN GABRIEL
City _ALBANY

Zip 94706 ppone 528-5759

3. Mailing Address 1000 SAN PABLD AVENUE
City _ALBANY

Zip 94706 phone 528-5759

4. Land Ownexr __CITY OF ALBANY

. ALBANY
Addrasg-_1000 SAN PABLO AVE. city, state CA z1p94706

5.

Senerator name under which tank will be manifested CITY OF ALBANY

g

EPA I.D. No. under which tank will be manifested CAC000599152

-1 - .
rev 12/90



ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION
80 SWAN WAY, ROOM 200

OAKLAND, CA 94621
PHONE. NO. 418/271-4320
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o UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSBURE PLAN
® o ¥ % # Complete according te attached instructions s =
4 .
1. Business Name RITY OF ALBANY FIRE DEPARTMENT
ot Business owner CITY OF ALBANY
2. Site Address 1000 SAN PABLO AVE.
City _ALBANY zip 94706 Phone (415) 528-575%
¢ 3. Malling Address __1000 SAN PABLO AVENUE
City _ ALBANY - Zip 94706  phone 528-5759
4. Land owner CITY OF ALBANY
9. ' ALBANY
: Addreéss: _1000 SAN PABLO ANE c&tyf State ., z1p 94706
5. Generator name under which tank will be manifested _CITY OF ALBANY
L

EPA I.D. No. under which tank will be manifested _CAC000599144
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BAY AREA AIR QUALITY

REGULATIUN 8, nuLE 4y

MNA‘:REE“TE"T PISTRICT Aeration of Contaminated Soil and
g&‘:ﬁ';;;ig.sgo, CALIFORNIA 94109 Removal of Underground Storage Tanks
415) 7716000

NOTIFICATION FORM

XX Removal or Replacement of Tanks
Excavation of Contaminated Soil
GAS TANK SITE INFORMATION é{ (50
sT8 A0pRESS 1000 SAN PABLO AVENUE
CITY, STATE___ ALBANY, CALIFQRNIA zp 94706
OWNER NAME )

SPECIFIC LOCATION OF PROJECT, BESECTION OF PROPERTY

TANK REMOVAL 5/ ‘2/ M IL_EX
SCHEDULED STARTUP DATE 2. ‘2';' SCHEDULED STARTUP DATE

STOCKPILES WILL BE GOVERED? YES NO

VAPORS REMOVED BY: .
X% water wasy gé l;’ H R E E 5 ? S g zg H HOT WATERananve meTHoo oF azraTion (DescRiBE BELOW):

[X¥ vAPOR FREEING {cO® ) 20 LBS PER 1000 GALLONS DRY ICE
[X3 VENTILATIOR URGE WITH AIR BEFORE coz {MAY REQUIRE PERMIT)

CONTRACTOR INFORMATION
CHUCK QR RHONDA KIPER

——e

NAME SEMCO CONTACT, :
aooRegs 1761 LESLIE STREET PrionE ( 413 ) 572-8033
crry. graTe, zip SAN MATEO, CALIFORNIA 94402
AFKNOWLEDGMENT TANT INFORMATION
IF APPLICABLE)
Bay Area Alr Quality Management District | .coNTacT
acknowledges receipt of your Tank| .._PHoNE( )
Removal/Contaminated Soll Excavation o
Notification Form received  gn
(D:91 . P )
1 wres . ] f-)
OATE RECEIVED FAX _R [ B F/ o N
{init.)
DATE POSTMARKED BY - é
. . (init.) /
ce: ssecronno. = ~AS 7 oave___ 03 [(o 7! — 37@4
UPDATE! CONTACT NAME ___ DATE
BAAGMO N # pataentay__ L&
L — s =f il s S m——

191
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T . 2 1105 19] |5 Trasepoders Q5784
7. Transporter 2 Company Hame a US EPA 1D Number E. Slate Tranaporter's I ) R
Ly bt 0 [ |} 1]t |F Tesporters Prose i
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l\'g 11. U3 DOT Description (including Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Clase, and 10 Numbec) No.
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o L1
; R e
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E 4
g — 11
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g - .«f':;:us,:,:f%:;: B VIR by SRl e o D
§. Spacial Handling lnstructions and Additional BWormation
3 KEEP AdAY FROM SOURSE OF TGNITION. ALWAYS WEAR HARD HATS AND GLASSES WHEN WORKING ARDUND U.S.T.S.
g (BSERVE PROPER PROCEDLRES; NO SMOKING WITHIN S0 FEET OF TAK.
® ' 24 HOUR QONTACT; Yaser, BRoa D PHONE; l/ls--szj—??S‘?
"
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Bl ] | o e P S e S e,
Qovermment reg N ]
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E CE_ [ IXoEPRE éo@{ NZi /}W L 81229/
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E
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} 120, Facilty Owner or Operator
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o OAY ORNIGHT CERTIFICATE NO.

TELEPHONE

AT CERTINED SERVICES COPANY  Eo3Tigs,
®

FOR: i TANK NO. (pq /?

LOCATION: Riehmond

nd DATE: 58-23.91  TIME:
. o]
‘EST METHOD visual-Gasteen/1334—§MPN——__ _ LAST PRODUCT C ;] 1>——

This is to certify that | have personally determined that this tank is in

accordance with the American Petroleum Institute
and have found the condition to be in accordance with its assigned

designation. This certificate is based on conditions

exisling at the time the inspection herein set forth was completed and is issued subject to compliance with all
qualifications and instructions.
Ssze_, S0
ANK SIZE = 2 e Galion Tank— CONDlTION S&-Ee—Fer——F%':c OK‘J' 20 0%
e EESS-THAN-O1%
{EMARKS:
o

@he event of any physical or atmos

pheric changes affecting the gas-free conditions of the above tanks. or if in any doubt immediately
op all hot work and contact the un

dersigned. This permit is valid for 24 hours if no physical or atmospheric changes occur.

>TANDARD SAFETY DESIGNATION

AFE FOR MEN: Means that in the compariment or space 0 designated (a) The oxygen content of the atmosphere is at least 19.5
2rcent by volume; and that ({b) Toxic materials in the atmosphere are within permissable concentrations: and {c) In the judgment of

@ Inspector, the residues are not capable of producing toxic materials under existing almospheric conditions while maintained as
wected on the Inspector's certificate.

AFE FOR FIRE: Means that

in the compartment so designated (a) The concentration of flammable materials in the atmosphere is
alow 10 percent of the lower

explosive limit; and that {b) In the judgment of the Inspector, the residues are not capable of producing
higher concentraiton that permitted under existing atmospheric conditions in the presence of fire and while maintained as directed on
®Inspector's certificate, and further, (c} All adjacent spaces have sither been cleaned sufficiently 1o prevent the spread of fire, are sat-
factorily inerted, or in the case of fuel tanks, have been treated as deemed necessary by the Inspector.

he undersigned%rep:esemat've acknowledges receipt of this certificate and understands the

)
/!

ditions and limitafions under which it

7 NA
4 /-

=PRESENTATIVE TITLE !Nspey’on
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@ | THIS SHIPPING ORDER " *#gbiftedin in ok io ndaible Ponch o b ey
Shipper's No.
I
Carrier's No. Q19
CARRIER: Exfckson, Trucking Inc. SCAC ‘ Date
TO: LMC Corp. FROM: Erickson, Inc.
Consignee 600 S. 4th St. ? Shipper 255 Parr Blvd.
® Street Richmend, Ca. 94805 Street Richmond, Ca. 94801 ]
Destination Zip Origin Zip
Vehicle
Route: Number

d ot Packanes. [ plion of A p AZAKL |
Dpiny

7 NON-D.0.T. REGULATED MATERIAL NON-HAZARDOUS,| GAS FREE

= T

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS_FOR SCRAP.

O A /A wone N/A | N/A

. Sernco=&S2—6

N/A NONE

-_——

A ;

= —
Remit C.0.D. to: — C.0.D. FEE: |
Address: ) c 0 D Prepaid [}
® | City: State: Zip: ! Amt: $ Coltect [ $
HOTE -~ Whata the rate is dependent on value, shippers are required to state Spacit T ] T e e g = W T S — FREIGHT CHARGES
ing the agreed or deciared vaive of the property. The sgreed or declared valve of the p P s el a8 poths k. ol M P ettt 2ot 8 ¢ la et Chgn i
is haraby spscicatly staled try the shipper 1o be not exceeding # Per {JerepaId [ colLECT]

RECENVED, mh clarsifieations and lawdully bied Lareis i affect on (e Gale of e of thuy Bl oF ing. the property described shove 0 apparent good order, eECep #% Roted {eonients and condibon of contems
o pickages Marked, convgned, snd deviinad 84 nducatnd above which B9 Carner [th winl tasrier ch h howr thws ]

o ' MY DYION OF COPOTALION N possession of the propery
10 Shoihar cattar 0n the rouie 10 vl desuaal

Sthecwine 10 hon o mutuathy agierd a3 1o #3Ch catrier of aif or
Wd.udmwwummmdudmuﬂunﬂmwuwouhmuwtmmwmodm

W or any saxd Droparty. that every sernce (o be parformad Pargundet thail be subject 1o aft 1he b

oF Wding verme and conditons w the reung elaypication on the dale of .
Fhicoet hateby cotitus that he 3 ﬂ?-h‘ WIEh B the bl ol tackng Tarma end condihians  The govaning clsashicandn #nd the sand 1ems s condeons ae harety agided 1o by the shopat and sccepted for hinvsel! na
. !ﬂlm = _— trrn B

n aticrea h terad w B o ey -
ey Arpiimbein R Ay T A R e X o) 4 e ARDS AEITGERY O ves O Mo — ruenisuen v careice
Cwosimans of Tramaoripien SUPPUED ORIVER SIGNATURE:
SHIPPER: Ericyson,Inc \
PER: Iim /an P O Y

[DATE: K‘;/,,zé«ﬁgz

® EMERGENCY RESPONSE

Monitored at all times ‘;I(a Haurd’ous 'Materiél is in transportation including sworage

TELEPHONE NUMBER: __ [ _ ) incidental 1o trangportation {172.604).
e kﬂmﬂddu&ﬁ%%dﬁ@h%&yﬂs&m
-85
(Rev 9790

A DMISION OF SIMSMETAL USA CORPORATION
800 SOUTH ath STREEY
LA L5) 2060008 b ' H s T
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xi¢: Bubstances Control Divie

<1210
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‘ ' UNIFORM HAZARDOU& 1. Generator's USEPA IO No., uum' . 2. Page sy Information in the shaded areas
WASTE MANIFEST E B ONALTRIR 114 ﬂlﬁﬁ"ﬁ@h ) ot ] | 10 not racuired by Facerat taw,
3. Generalor's Name and Malling Addund.m O‘F 'QLG““ A. Blaie Manifest Docament Number iy L,
(oo Bl v - L 5 o
ACLRHS Y6 R ' =
4. Senecator's Phone (9169 <A @ &V = J e I O OO O I R
@ § &, Transporier t Company mm\ . v e US EPA 1D Mumber C. Sixts Traneporter's I cRQ(ﬂZ b
" \ ClAIDI9] 8214 17(1 1519 | 1]D; Tresspoder’s Phone 535794100 .
T. Transporier 2 Company Name . US EPA ID Number E. Btate Traasporier's ID
g LA L L3 1 1) 4 ] | ) |FTapotersPhone
s 9. Deslgnated Facility Name and Site Address 10. US EPA 10 Number Y
° 3 PAFR BLVD
o RICHOND, CA 94601 [QADI00B MB 168 19121 4
(de) 12. Coatainens
[ 11. US DOT Dascription (ncluding Proper Shipping Hame, Hazard Class, and 10 Nuriber) No Type
<t X
O * BYPTY WASTE STORNGE TANK NON RCRA HAZAFOOUS WASTE SOLID.
a
€§ N ' Dol 1 1P O piokr
(o p 3t -8 L
g *
3oL L1yl
¢ - HRERNNEN
g d.
| b1 k) i
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. E .i.:icg)-‘ PN ..:;v' .‘_f; ] : '.g".;i:"‘é‘b% ‘V‘-: £ d.
g 15. Special Hendiing lmtn;ctiom snd
3 KEEP AWAY FAOM SOURSE OF IGNITION. ALWAYS WEAR HARD HATS AND GLASSES WHEN WORKING AROLND U.S.T.S.
¥ OBSERVE PROPER PROCELLRES; WITHIN 50 FEET OF TAK.
® 3 24 HIR ONTACT; “Yog vt E N AD POE; /s £5F 529
18. et
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natlonal govermment regulations, .
H1am a large quantity generator, 1 cenity that 1 have a progrem place 1o reduce the volume and toxicity of waste gensrated 10 the degres | have determined
s to be sconomically practicable and that ! have seiected the peacticable method of trastment, siorags, or disposal currently svaiiable to me which minimizas the
prosent and futwre theoat 1o human health and the environment; OR, if | am & amall Guantity generator, | have made & good falth effort to minimize my waste
@ Lm«nlon and sslect the best waste management melhod that la avallable to me Wai I can atford.
Prinldd I Typad AW 2 Month Cay Yesr
\lﬁso:% Koo fﬁﬁééﬁ%” 1018124 47}
; 17. Transporier 1 Acknawiedgement of Receipt of Materials / / Vi /
3 A [PiediTipe 6 #( Siglature t % Month Day  Vesr
5| ¢ OGN SO W < 1B/
® O [ 18 Transporter 2 Acknowiedgement of Recelpt of Materials v .
>
3 ¥ [PiniediTyped Mame Signature Month Day Year
z] & NENEN
1%. Distrepancy Indication Space
A
o |} -
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@ Giev. 6-29) Previous editions are cbeolete. : White: TSSF STNDS THIS COPY TC NOmS WiTHI

To- PO Bov 30C0 Socramente, €4
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&Y ORNIGHT CERTIFICATE NO.
TELEPHONE
(415) 235.1393 CERTIFIED SERVICES COMPANY OMER
255 Parr Boulevard + Richmond, California 94801 d < LL'C—’?\J
0B NO.

® Erickson, Inc.

FOR: TANK NO. LQQ_K\Q__

Richmond 08-23-91 11:00 a.m.

LOCATION: DATE: TIME:

4 Visual Gastech/1314 SMPN lom‘ @@ D)
STMETHOD LAST PRODUCTA WL & a -l

This is o certity that | have personally determined that this tank is in accordance with the American Petroleum Institute
@&nd have found the condition to be in accordance with its assigned designation. This certificate is based on conditions

existing at the time the inspection herein set forth was completed and is issued subject to compliance with all
qualifications and instructions.

1- , Callon Tank Safe For Fire -~  Oxy 20.0%
R sizE )Cﬁ:‘ CONDITION LEL_LESS THAN 0.1%
MARKS:
®
@

& event of any physical or almospheric changes affecting the gas-free conditions of the above tanks, or if in any doubt immediately
all hot work and contact the undersigned. This permit is valid for 24 hours if no physical or atmospheric changes occur.

"ANDARD SAFETY DESIGNATION

“E FOR MEN: Means that in the compartment or space so designated (a) The oxygen content of the atmosphere is at least 19.5
sent by volume; and that (b) Toxic materials in the atmosphere are within permissable concentrations: and (c) In the judgment of

@spector, the residues are not capable of producing toxic materials under existing atmospheric conditions while maintained as
:cted on the Inspector's cerificate.

“E FOR FIRE: Means that in the compartment so designated (a) The concentration of flammable materials in the atmosphere is

aw 10 percent of the lower explosive limit; and that (b) In the judgment of the Inspector, the residues are not capable of producing
gher concentraiton that permitted under existing atmospheric conditions in the presence of fire and while maintained as directed on
@specior’s certificate, and further, (c) All adjacent spaces have either been cleaned sufficiently to prevent the spread of fire, are sat-
ctorily inerted, or in the casae of fue! tanks, have been treated as deemed necessary by the Inspector.

-undersigned reprpsentative acknowledges receipt of this certificate and understands the itions,and lirpitations under which it
s ispued.

Y -\l C MZ)______, d /(5’4 A /)
RESENTATIVE ﬁ Vot

TITLE aNSPECT%
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THIS SHIPPING ORDER " “inanyraa -

Shipper's No.
!
Carrier’s_No. Q19
CARRIER: Exickson. Truckjag Inc. SCAC Date
TO: LMC Corp. FROM: Erickson, Inc.
Consignee 600 S. 4th St. ? Shipper 255 Parr Blvd.
Street Richmond, Ca. 94805 Street Richmond, Ca. 94801
Destination Zip Origin Zip

[Vehicle
Route: Number IQO:F“' _

v . F 6F Patkanes, b piizh pi A HLAR !

3pipy

AROG ATERIA PROPER bp n v N

P NON-D.0.T. REGULATED HATERIAL NON-HAZARDOUS,| GAS FREE

"

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS FOR SCRAP.
Vil Yy

‘/S oS - (ﬁf/g”- NONE N/A | N/A N/ NONE

— e = 7 %

Slren/ A0k

~ \)
r————— /1
Remit C.0.D. to: —— C.0.D. FEE:
Address: } U D Prepaid [
City: State: Zip: Amt: $ Collect ] $
NOTE — Whard ihe rate it dapandent on value, shippers are required 1o siare spacific Wit | STy e L R e s A FREIGHT CHARGES
ing tha agreed of eclared value of the property. The agreed o dactared value of the p T s M 4 =kt Sty gt Cndgbiahttding o}
i haraby spacifically stated by the shippar 10 be not excaeding § Par ] ereraip ] couect
RECENED, b e clisbduations sod Lrwiully Tiad (st in efeci on 1he date of 3sue of this Bill of Lackng, the Droperty descried sbove m apparent §eod orded, #3Cept 34 noted (Conlents and condiion of contentt
of packages Marked, Convgned, and destined 81 widhealed above which B0 CaTior (Ihe word Carred being yunderslood OUQNOUI Ihel CONLIBCT #5 MEsrng BNY DATEOR &¢ COPOEATION s posiozsion of the pr

00Ty

mmmmmmmwncomnwmamn sad destination, o on s route, uhomuhdﬁiv-monuh«wrmmﬂuwcnu-dmmlm.h 18 muluafly #greedt 83 10 wach catrrer of M or

:wd.u“mmalo-'lnvpon-onu‘u-dmutwdnlmtmwnwmpamollﬂrtmhmurodinlluamn-ﬂum.mlmmnwwﬂumnhuum«ml!hwhmwumwl

Lakang terme and cond A the % ¢l

MS"W hatdby cenitus that he lnrﬁh{ with aif the bl of tading tesma 3T Conduwons i the Rovearnag ciisubcation 2nd the 3 tetms dnd condanns e haraby 407490 (0 Dy \M $h08r 3G #eCepIRd Tor hungetl ang
-

Tha % W Condy that Ww sbory.npmed maiwRls HY property classdwd Heccr
2nd beipd tor ey

SHIPPER; Exicfson, Tnc 1 “ CARRIER: : .
PER: Jim/ Cox. — P Y PER: Tz
DATE: Y4 / DATE: L 7EENZ K
EMERGENCY RESPONSE v ' Monitored at all umes e Hazerdous ‘Matarial is in transportation including storage
TELEPHONE NUMBER: { ) incidental to transportation {172 .604).
[~ o lwwhﬂ-ﬂ«m%%&d«ﬁm&w&&&:&:ﬂ
(Rev 9/%0)

WEIGHMASTER CERTIFICATE

THIS 15 TO CERTIFY [hat the Tollowing descibed COmmodily was wenghed, measured or counted Dy a weghmaster whose signature 15 o0 this certheate who 13 3 recognized authonty of acCUraCy as resScriped &

Chapter 7 {commencing with Sacion 127001 of Dwipon 5 of the Cakformg Busingss and Professions Code sdminslered by the Duasion of Measwrermnen Standards of the Calforna Deparimenl of Food ane Agriculture

—

&

@mc METALS

A DVISION OF SIMSMETAL USA CORPORATION
200 SOUTH din STREET b
BCHMOND. CALIFORNUL $4804 B
V151 2380808 . T




DAILY SAFETY
BREIFING REPORT



o K
Projecté%fm’fr/ /?/!d/ﬂ/,éﬁ/ ?’/é/f%ﬂi’ﬁ/ ({ggm Time ;, :'2;. g ; .M
Project Numb{ -ﬁ/ - di?ﬁ 4 Project Location :Z‘E/t/,a fﬁjf /a:g' ) .
Cllent 4/’//{/ ;;/ ///%///}Z Client Address _é)///éx;f;fz . //’
Project Activity (épecify) \,ﬁ’m:/(" %}//,?,’)_‘a_/m‘/

~ SAFETY TOPICS — .
Chemical Hazards BEU2ELE 700y g Mecne e Bevaswe,
ETIOLEUM HY2h0C 0800/

Physical Hazards YEX Lreauy 720, EAEp /?;’/4’/6,, LEBRLS //Ztig
HECrRcsy . ég—(oa:r, Aoy ELQrPyEn T

Respiratory Protective Equipment _Z""/‘?ﬁ-/: fALe [OF SRR TN ; LNTH 2861
AR cARTRDGES 15 Nt E$SAPL

Safety / Personal P‘rbteclive Equipmant / Clothing (List specifically for each activity) A’/‘? 7 54/‘},/7 57_ F=C_
— )

(o€ Scpry Soes, SiFery Cetzes, Ly Laem .§f/47; Gloves

Specific Instructions 1/& X NG L TH A SO L 7HE EXCA- S T700

Hospital / Clinic AL 77 3/?76:5"'/1445?/1/ ¥ 6/&5»9/-7??& Phone (ﬁs ) S I7Z ~4
Hospital Address _(Z¥ 7 Alifrn ALF A LAY 7, (4

Paramedic (_____) ,?// Fire Dept. { ) 7/ Police Dept {____) L
Emergency Procedures ﬂ EA47T W//Vt?/f’_JAJ URES W S TE LS A v 7_
LeTim T2 tospzae 1< Necesc o,

L S

R )

K-

— ATTENDEES —

NAME (Please Print)
o

. -
Maeting Conducted By M W—
Supervisor :

*DO NOT LEAVE ANY BLANK SPACES. PUT N/A IF NOT APPLICABLE.




UNDERGRCUND STORAGE TANK UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE (LEAK)/ CONTAMINATION SITE REPORT

EMERGENCY HAS STATE OFFICE OF EMERGENGY SERVICES | FOR LOCAL AGENGY USE ONLY . =
CJves [X] no REPORTBEENPLED? yves [X] no  |-1HEREBYC 5 THIS INFORMATION ACCORDIG TOTHE
DIST ON THE BACK PAGE OF THS FORM.
REPORT DATE CASE # e ,- o , )
Q) 6414849 42 ’ - BATE
NAME OF INDIVIDUAL FILING REPORT PHONE SIGNAFURE
> | Ronald Lefler {510} 528-5760
@ | reprResenTiva [X) owneroPERATOR [] REGIONAL BOARD chva.on AGENGY NAME
§ | ] rocaLacency [] omen City of Albany
& [ aooness ‘
1000 San Pablo Ave. gpeer Albany orry CA stare 94706 e
w | NAME CONTACT PERSON PHONE
= s
gy| City of Albany [Juswown | Jason Baker (510) 528-5760
2 <{ a0oRESS
€ | 1000 San Pablo AVE. smeer Albany v CA_ sae_ 94706 __ze
FACILITY NAME (IF APPLICABLE) OPERATOR PHONE
z [ Corporation Yard City of Albany {510} 528-5760
2 | avoress L
g1 507 San Gabriel Avenue Albany CA Alameda 94706
w STREET CTY COUNTY 4l
& | cross sTAEET
Brighton Avenue
AL AGENCY AGENCY NAME CONTACT PERSON PHONE
2,| Alameda County Health Services Agency Susan Hudo (510) 271-4320
& gl Department of Enviranmental Health : g -
e
= (i REGIONAL BOARD PHONE
§<] San Francisco Region, Dakland (310 464-1255
@ | () NAME QUANTITY LOST (GALLONS)
o :
g & Gasoline (] unknown
g
gz @
2
@ 77 uninown
k | DATE DISCOVERED HOWDISCOVERED ~ [™] INVENTORY CONTROL | SUBSURFACE MOMITORING [ ] NUISANCE CONDITIONS
o =
g Od 82 Jd 242 41, [] TankTest [X] TANK REMOVAL ] omEn
§ | DATE DISCHARGE BEGAN METHOD USED TO STOP DISCHARGE (CHECK ALL THAT APPLY)
3 Jod o o [A) unnown {T] reMove cONTENTS [X] CLOSE TANKA REMOVE  [] REPAIR PIPING
% HAS DISCHARGE BEEN STOPPED 7 [_] REPAIR TANK [} cLOSE TANK & FILLINPLACE || CHANGE PROCEDURE
g1 X ves [ no Fyesose Q) 8202 49,1, [CJreptacetank [ ] otHeER
& | SOURCE OF DISCHARGE CAUSELS)
28] [ rankieax (X unknown [C] overFiL ] supTUREFARURE ] seua
L
g3 [] ewinGLEAK [] omer [ corrosion [X] UNKNOWN (] otHeR
 wl CHECK ONE ONLY
3F [X] unosteAmines [ ] Sowony [ ] GROUNDWATER [ ] DRINKING WATER - (CHECK ONLY IF WATER WELLS HAVE ACTUALLY BEEN AFFECTED)
CHECK ONE ONLY
= 2 [] woActioN TAKEN X1 PREUMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT WORKPLAN SUBMITTED [] POLLUTION CHARACTERIZATION
g Z| [] LeakBenGCONFIRMED [ ] PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT UNDERWAY . [[] POSTCLEANUP MONITORING IN PROGRESS
;]
© (] nemeDATION PLAN (] ©CASE CLOSED (CLEANUP COMPLETED OR UNNECESSARY) {1 creanur unpERWAY
K A RIATE A TIONGS) {X] EXCAVATE & DISPOSE (ED) [] REMOVE FREE PRODUGT (FF) [T} ENHANGED BIO DEGRADATION (T}
g | [ carsme(co) ] excavates TReaT ED [] pump & TREAT GROUNDWATER (GT) ] REPLACE SUPPLY (RS
231 [] CONTANMENT BARRIER (CB) {] NoACTION REQUIRED (NA} [] TREATMENT AT HOOKUP (HU) [] venTsoLvs
= [C] vAcuuMEXTRACT (VE) [[] orherion

COMMENTS

HSC 05 (890)




= - |
: , i | |

a |

o




ZONE 7 WATER AGENCY

5997 PARKSIDE DRIVE PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 94588 VOICE (510) 484-2600

FAX (510) 462-3014
IDRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION]
[FOR APPLICANT TO GOMPLETE] [FOR OFFICE USE|
®
LOCATION OF PROJECT b(LWM Cor p ﬂ o v~ V‘ M,& PERMIT NUMBER 92421
507 Sanm Gabylic LOCATION NUMBER
CLIENT
Cl d & l 'ﬂQM : PERMIT CONDITIONS
Mdrass A€ Phone 5[0 525~ 5‘76-0
City ﬁ bOMA»\ 4 Zp G430, Circled Permit Requirements Apply
APPLIC
Name fhwcd #. G el g A GENERAL
9 Coc o€ A permit application should be submitted 50 as to arrive at the
Address ¢ S+ Phone MY - =3 Zone 7 office five days prior 1o proposed starting date.
Cty Com Frovdice cp Zp Yl ie 2. Submit to Zone 7 within 60 days after completion of permitted
T _ work the original Department of Water Resources Water Well
TYPE OF PROJECT Driliers Report or equivatent for well Projects, or drilling logs
Well Construction Geotechnical Investigation and location skelch for geotechnical projects.
@ Cathodic Protection General @ Permit is void if project not begun within 90 days of approval
Water Supply Contamination [P date.
Monitoring Well Destruction B. WATER WELLS, INCLUDING PIEZOMETERS
1. Minimum surface seal thickness is two inches of cement grout
PROPOSED WATER SUPPLY WELL USE placed by tremie.
Domestic industial Cther 2. Minimum seal depth is 50 fest for municipa!l and industrial wells
@unicipal lmigation or 20 feet for domestic and irrigation wells unless a lesser
dopth is specially approved. Minimum seal depth for
DRILLING METHCD: monitoring wells is the maximum depth practicable or 20 feet.
Mud Rotary __ ArRotary Auger . EOTECHNICAL. Backfill bore hole with compacted cuttings or
Cable — omer_(ape Porctratio- Yess+ heavy bentonite and upper two feet with compacted material. In
areas of known or suspected contamination, tremied cement grout
@RILLER'S LICENSE NO. C - 57 L é 4’ 73 4’ 6’ shall be used in place of compacted cuttings.
- i %" ] { jwa J:.'.‘ D. CATHODIC. Fill hole above anods zone with concrete placed by
WELL PROJECTS Tondo / g Servivs, tremie,
Drill Hole Diameter in. Maximum E. WELL DESTRUCTION. See attached.
Casing Diameter In. Depth ft.
Surface Seal Depth ft. Number
® o
GEOTECHNICAL PROJECTS '59
Number of Borings 3 Maximum %
Hole Diameter 2 in. Depth 4O . ,.:,;e,?
ESTIMATED STARTING DATE Alb{ 'ZS; i‘?? 2_ vk o W 7
@STIMATED COMPLETION DATE T
Approvad Date 1 Sep 92
I hereby agree to comply with all requirements of this permit and Alameda ' Wyman Hong

County Ordinance No. 7368,

fgﬁﬁﬁﬁs %&wa/ ,é// e ﬁ “1]-92_ 31992

AT sk p/f«r. b Side Ploan



APPENDIX C




DEPTH
{m)

14

TONT )

DRILLING SERVICES. INC.

JoB

DATE

" :+ 653. 061

LOCATION « CPT-1
FILE ' s
LOCAL FRICTION

+ DB/25/82 08: 21

FRICTION RATIO

1] TIP RESISTANCE (Ton/ft"2) 400 0 (Ton/fFt"2) (PERGENT) B
’ /
| ke ¢
4> | see] |
. .
) ——
{ Lot Ei%_::
s B
}' R - C.'-/'_':z_ Z
/”"ﬂ> — =
S 2 d_ff353:=’ —
é_ j? d,?b.
_f_if‘-'ﬂf x| ]
gz =T =
— =
“—-—-""_‘h"ﬁ <=::::7
! <] ﬁ_
2. — ]
I~ i
- : -
L
I
456¢
MAX DEPTH 7. 85




Jog # 1 653, 061

DATE + 0B/25/92 0821
DRILLING SERVICES NG, LOCATION « CPT-1
FILE 1 s
PORE PRESSURE DIFF P & RATIOD
g TIP RESISTANCE (Ton/Fr e 400 ~-80 (PS1 GAUGE) i80 -4 {PERCENT) 12
o B
S

SFtJ

-

A eV

ST
g < .
oEPTH| =T
{m) 1

45t

14} MAX DEPTH _ 7.8S




TONTO ENVIRONMENTAL DRILLING

Engineer HTA CPT Date 108/25/92 09:21

On Site Loc:CPT-1 Cone Used 339

Job No. 1653.061 Water table (meters) : 2

Tot. Unit Wt. (avg) * 110 pcf

DEPTH 0c {avg) Fs (avg)  Rf (avg) SIGV’ S0TL BEHAVIOUR TYPE Eq-Dr PHI  SPT Su

(meters) (feet) (tsf) (tsf) (%) {tsf) (%) deg. N taf

0.28 .82 1.62 0.09 5.77 0.02 organic material UNOFND  UNDFD 2 A
0.50 1.64 10.76 2.29 2.70 0.07 silty clay to clay UNDFND  UNDFD 7 J
¢.7% 2.46 8,62 0,58 1.5 0.11  silty sand to sandy silt 70-80  46-48 12  UNDEFINED
1.00 3.28 36.82 0.72 1.9% 0.16 sandy silt to clayey silt UNDEND  UNDFD 14 2.4
1.25 §.10 55.04 1.51 2.4 0.20  sandy silt to clayey silt UNDFND  UNDFD 21 3.6
1,50 {,92 73.80 1.81 2.45 0.25  sandy silt to clayey silt UHDFND  UNDFD 28 4.9
1.7% L) 42,64 1.27 2.98 0.29  sandy silt to claysy siit UNDFND  UNDFD 18 2.8
2,00 6.56 41,80 0.97 2.31 0.3  sandy silt to clayey silt UNDEND  UNDFD 16 2.7
.25 7.38 57.90 2.27 3.91 0.37  clayey silt to silty clay UNOFND  UNOFD 28 3.8
2.50 8.20 $9.82 3.41 4,88 0.3  very stiff fine gvained (%)  UNDFND UNDFD )50  UNDEFINED
2.75 9.02 64.28 N 5.78 0.41 very stiff fine grained (¥)  UNDFND UNDFD )50  UNDEFINED
3,00 9.0 £4.20 2.9 §.52 0.43 silty clay to clay UNDFND  UNDFD 4} 4.2
3.28  10.66 42.50 2.2 5.20 0.45 clay UNDFHD  UNDFP 4 2.7
3.50 11,48 43.74 2.03 £.65 0.47 silty clay to clay UNDFND UNDFD 28 2.8
3175 12,30 §0.12 1.86 4,64 0.49 silty clay to clay UNDEND  UNDFD 26 2.6
§.00 13.12 91.12 3.6l 3.9 0.51  clayey silt to silty clay UNBFND  UNDFD 44 6.0
§.25 139 72.90 2.96 4.06 0.53  clayey silt to silty clay UNDEND  UNDFD 35 {8
£.50 14,76 112.56 3.8 2.87 0.55  sandy silt to clayey silt UNDFKD UNDFD 43 7.4
4,75 15.58 25.84 ¢.91 3.52 0.57 clayey silt to silty clay UNDFHD  UNDFD 12 i.6
.00 16,40 24,52 0.84 342 9,59  clayey silt to silty clay UNDFND  UNDFD 12 1.5
§.28 1122 31.80 1.38 .3 $.60 siity clay to clay UNDFND  UNDFD 20 2.0
5.50 18.04 72.50 3.0 £.18 0.62  clayey silt to silty clay UNDFND  UNDFD 35 4.7
§.75  18.86 92.44 3.%0 4.2 0.64  clayey silt to silty clay UNDFND  OUNDFD 44 $.0
6.00 19.49 87.90 3.86 4.40 0.66 undefined UNDEND  UNDFD  UDF  UNDEFINE
6.25 20.51 §5.62 2.16 3.08 0.68  clayey silt to silty clay UHOFND  UMDFD 27 3.6
6.5¢ 21.33 45.04 1.72 3.83 0.70  clayey silt to silty clay UNDFND  UNDFD 22 2.9
6,75 22.15 96,68 3.81 3.7 0.72  clayey silt to silty clay UNDFHD  UNDFD 46 6.3
7.00 2297 98.72 5.18 5.25 0.74 very stiff fine grained (¢}  UNDFND UNDFD 350  UMDEFINED
7.2 2379 106.28 5.70 5.3 0.76 very stiff fine grained (¥}  UNDFND UNOFD )50  UNDEFINED
7.50 2461 198.12 9,04 4.56 0,78 very stiff fine grained (%)  UNDFND  UNDFD 150 UHDEFINED
7.75 2543 149.16 7.79 5.22 0.80 wvery stiff fine grained (%)  UNDFND UNDFD 350  UNDEFINED
Or - All sands (Jamiolkowski et al. 1985) PHI - Robertson and Campanella 1983 Su: Nk= 15

{x) overcongolidated or cemented

tazs Note: For interpretation purposes the PLOTTED CPT PROFILE should be used with the TABULATED OUTPUT from CPTINTRL (v 3.04) xaxe

SEP 7 1992

e



@ SOUNCING DATA IN FILE 5 RB/25/92 A9 :121
SNGINEER @ HAR TA ASSC LOCATION @ CPT-1
CONE ID = 339 JOR # T 653.061

® onte DUrilling Services Inc.

P RATIG  INCLINATION  TEMPERATURE

LEPTH TIP RESISTANCE  LOCAL FRICTION  FRILTION RATIO  PORE PRESSLAZD  DIFF F
{PERCENT) {DEGREES) DEF F)

(ZETEAS) (Tonfftad) {Ton/ft g {PERCENT ) el BRUGE,
® 0.6 i a2 13,74 : 8.1 2.4 a7 ~452,9
@10 3 .15 4,35 .9 2,07 o2 ~452,3
8. 15 3 12 7 0.4 -2,95 d.q -451, 8
.20 -2 685 o2 b6 -2, 1 4,3 B, 4 452,
823 -1 0.0¢ 8 2.1 oz 0.5 ~452, 1
.30 -{ -3, 02 1,92 -2.0 2,17 .5 -452,9
® &3 -1 -8, 82 %8 Al 8.5 2.4 ~§52, 8
@, 40 ¢ @, 29 12,57 8.1 -0,41 .4 451, 8
.45 17 @, 47 2.7% Zob 0.97 @4 ~451,7
0.58 32 9,65 2,01 8.7 0. 14 2.4 ~458,1
@.55 37 0.69 1, 8 2,0 2.2 &3 -552,@
2,68 K @, 64 1,56 -0, -0, 83 -§52. 8
® i B .54 1.4t 2.z -3, & 9.5 ~452, &
2.7¢ 9 0.52 1,38 6.3 -3, B4 24 ~451. &
3,75 39 0. 54 1,39 -8, 1 -2.01 24 -451. B
.80 49 0.5¢ 1,75 -8,2 2,04 2.4 -451,8
.85 37 .56 1,51 -6.1 -, 2 0.4 -452, 1
2.9 8 2,67 1,77 2.1 -2, 0t 2.4 -451.8
@® .55 35 0. B4 2. 41 0.5 8. 1@ £.4 -452,9
{.00 ) 1.2 2.94 2.9 2,19 8.4 -452,0
.85 4@ 1,83 3.0 1.5 .26 B4 458, 7
1.10 45 1.39 3.1 2.1 8,25 8.4 431, 8
1.15 54 1.51 2,81 -8, -2, 82 .8 ~451, 8
1,20 b4 1,64 2,5k a2 2.2 R -452,@
@ 1.5 73 1,76 2, &0 -&, 1 -0, 8 .4 ~431,7
130 78 1,85 i3 -2,3 -3 8,4 4581
1,35 ) i.7¢ 1,93 -, 1 -2, 0@ [ ~351,7
A0 e 160 RS -0 -3 89 B, 452, 3
Lou5 a2 LoaY & 77 -2 -, 00 0.4 SCEN]
1,52 53 1. 8¢ 333 -1 2,81 &4 451, 7
@ .= i 1.53 ed -0 -8, 82 @4 ~452, |
162 435 1,34 2.%h -8,z -2.83 8.4 452, 8
1,65 4 1.2 &89 1 @, a1 0.4 458, 1
1,70 42 1.1% 2. 089 .1 -§.01 8.4 452, 1
1,75 43 1, 1@ 211 -1, -, {7 0, & 452, @
LED 37 2,23 &. 87 -3, -0.58 B4 -451, 3
® .5 35 L 2,97 -4, 4 -6, 89 b -§58.1
1.9 -1 1,83 142,53 ~4, 4 -43,2 0.4 ~451,8
1,95 4§ 1. 14 2,75 -3.8 -0.55 8.z -451, 8
1,00 58 1,53 z.73 -2,8 -0, 34 2.5 ~452, 3



® 5o CRT-1 1 BB/ TS89 @32l

DERTH TIp FERISTAMVCE  LOCAL FRICTION  FRICTION RARTI0  PORE PREGSURE  DIFF P P RATIC  INCLIMGTION  TEWPERRTURE
ZTEFS, I A (TanifEndl {FERCERT) RS BACGES (FERCENT) {(DESREES) {LEF F)

-

N 82 2,43 £.98 -39 -3, 34 8.5 -452,9

@ o b4 2, Th 4,25 6.1 -2.58 8.5 458, 5

15 49 &3l 4,73 ~& 4 -0, 3@ 2.5 -451,5

R 47 1,89 4,81 ~b. 4 -3.94 &6 -451,7

525 48 1,96 4,10 -6,k -0.38 &b -452,@

e 6é &75 4.0 6.5 -2.63 8.6 -452, &

&35 ¥ 3.3 4,96 -9 -2.97 8.6 -454.8

@ o 75 3.57 4,78 9.7 -2.93 .6 -453, 4

2,45 79 3,74 4,76 -10.6 -2.9 2.6 45,8

2,50 b 363 5,95 -11.3 -1, 34 .6 -452, 1

TS b4 344 5, 38 -i1,6 -, 30 9.6 -431,7

2,68 58 358 6,18 -11.8 -1. b a6 -452, 1

2,85 S 583 b.ce -12,8 ~1. 4@ b ~452,@

® N &9 4,00 5.75 ~la.¢ -1.28 2.6 -452,3

275 B9 3. 74 5, 44 -12.¢ -1.27 8.6 ~452,0

2,80 72 4,22 5,82 -12,3 -1, 28 8.6 ~452,9

- 28 81 Q14 0. 16 12,2 -1.08 &6 | -452, 1

2,98 7% Y 4,85 -13,2 -1.21 &6 -481,8
FORD PRECEURE DECAY (5 SECY  -12,% -12.5 ~1db -12.6 -12.b =12,k ’

® -9 22 373 19,31 -2, 8 4,47 8.6 -452, 1

30 75 2.99 3.9 -12, & -1.18 . B.b -451, 8
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APPENDIX D - STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURES

1. Soil Sample Collection and Handling

A ona-inch OD brass liner is used to obtain soil samples for testing. The sampler
and liners are cleaned by washing in Alconox and water, followed by a thorough tap water
rinse and a distilled water rinse.

After sampling, the liners are sealed at both ends with aluminum foil, leaving no free
air space inside. The ends are covered with plastic caps and the liners are labeled with
indelible marker showing boring number, depth, date, and job number. The samples are
then placed in a cooler with sufficient dry ice to maintain samples at 4 degrees centigrade
during shipment.

2. Water Sample Collection and Handling for_Grab_Samples

Prepared containers are obtained from the testing laboratory prior to sampling.
Duplicate samples are taken when required by the laboratory. Glass vials with teflon lids
are used to store the collected samples for hydrocarbon testing.

Water in the bore hole is sampled using a teflon sampler that meets EPA
regulations. The water is then transferred to the glass vials supplied by the laboratory.
To insure sample integrity, each vial is filled with the sampled water so that the water
stands ahove the lip of the vial. The cap is then quickly placed on the vial and tightened
securely. Prior to sample labeling, the vial is checked to ensure that air bubbles are not
present. Label information includes a sample identification number, job number, date, time,
type of analysis requested, and the sampler's initials. Chain of Custody forms are
completed as indicated below.

The vials are immediately placed in coolers for shipment to the laboratory. The
coolers are packed with sufficient ice or freezer packs to ensure that the samples are kept
below 4 degrees centigrade. To minimize sample degradation, the prescribed analysis is
performed within seven days of sample collection unless specially prepared acidifled vials
are used.

F\B00\853-081 2 D1 October 8, 1992
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To minimize the potential for cross contamination between holes, the water sampling
equipment is cleaned by washing in Alconox and water followed by a thorough water rinse
and a distilled water rinse between each sampling.

3. Chain of Custody

A Chain of Custody form is kept with the samples at all times; the form is
compieted when the samples are marked and put into the cooler. Samples are maintained
under custody until they are shipped or delivered to the laboratory. Custody of samples
is transferred from cone person to the next. Each transferee and recipient signs, dates, and
notes the time of transfer on the Chain of Custody form. When the samples are received
by the laboratory, the Chain of Custody form is dated and signed, and a note of the time
is made by a laboratory representative. The form, along with the shipping bills and
receipts, is retained in the laboratory files. A copy is transmitted to our project manager
and kept in our project file.

PABOO\B53-081.J2 D2 October 8, 1882
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YCA Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.
AN 1555 Burke, Unit | = San Francisco, Calfornia 94124 « [415) 647-2081 / fax [415) 8217123

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

LABORATORY NO.: 55444 DATE RECEIVED: 08/26/92
CLIENT: HARLAN TAIT ASSCIATES DATE REPORTED: 09/02/92
CLIENT JOB NO.: 653.061

ANALYSIS FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
by Modified EPA SW-846 Method 5030 and 8015

LAB Concentration
# Sample Identification Gasoline Range
1 CpT-1 91 ug/L
2 TRIP BLANK ND<50 ug/L
3 CPT-1 4.0/ ND<1 ng /kKg
4 CPT-1 8.0/ 6 mg/kg
5 CPT-2 6.0/ ND<1 mg/kg
6 CPT~2 12.0° ND<1 mg/kg
7 CcPT-3 7.0’ 3 mng/kg
8 CPT-3 14,07 ND<1 ng/kg
9 STOCKPILE COMPOSITE ND<1 ng/kg

ug/L -~ parts per billion (ppb)
mg/kg - parts per million (ppm)

Method Detection Limit for Gasoline in Water : 50 ug/L
Method Detection Limit for Gasoline in Soil: 1 mg/kg
QAQC Summary:

Daily Standard run at 2mg/L: %Diff Gasoline = <15
MS/MSD Recovery = 87%: Duplicate RPD = 15%

Richard Srna, Ph.D.

Oney el wogm f)

Laboratory Mandger

.
2 ’

\\G.}.a b ) ) N
Certified taboratories
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¥ Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.
1555 Burke, Unit | « San Francisco, Caiforria 94124 » {415) 647-2081 / fax (415) 821-7123

CERTIFICATE 0
LABORATORY NO.: 55444

CLIENT: HARLAN TAIT ASSCIATES
CLIENT JOB NO.: 653.061

ANALYSIS FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE,

ANALYSTIS

DATE RECEIVED:
DATE REPORTED:

by EPA SW-846 Methods 5030 and 8020

LAB
# Sample Identification Benzene
1 CPT-1 0.7
2 TRIP BLANK ND<Q.3
3 CPT-1 4.0 ND<.003
4 CPT-1 8.0! ND<.003
5 CPT-2 6.0' ND<.003
6 CPT=-2 12.0! ND<., 003
7 cPT-3 7.0! ND<.003
8 CPT-3 14.0°' ND<.003
9 STOCKPILE COMPOSITE ND<,. 003
ug/L ~ parts per billion (ppb)
mg/kg ~ parts per million (ppm)

Concentration

— o po —— -

0.3
ND<0.3
ND<.0D3
ND<.003
ND<.003
ND<.003
ND<.003
ND<.003
ND<.003

Method Detection Limit in Soil: 0.003 mg/kKg

Method Detection Limit in Water :

QAQC Summary:

0.3 ug/L

Daily Standard run at 20ug/L: %Diff 8020 =
MS/MSD Average Recovery = 103%: Duplicate RPD = 4%

opY
oS

&

Ethyl
Toluene Benzene

——— ot ——

4.0
ND<0.3
ND<.003
0.061
ND<.003
ND<.003
0.014
ND<.003
ND<.003

<15%

Richard Srna,

G vap F Mg ¢

ETHYL BENZENE & XYLENES

Xylenes

0.4
ND<0.3
ND<.003
0.45
ND<.003
ND<.003
0.013
ND<.003
ND<.003

Ph.D.

Labordtory Managjer

Cerufied Labocatories

08/26/92
09/02/92

ug/L

ug/L

mg/kg
mg/kg
ng/ kg
mg/kg
mg / kg
mg/kg
ng/kg



Al Superior Precisiorn Analytical, Inc.

CERTIFICATE o F ANALYSTIS

LABORATORY NO.: 86575 DATE RECEIVED:08/26/92
CLIENT: HARLAN TAIT ASSOCIATES DATE REPORTED:09/03/92
CLIENT JOB NO.: 653.061 DATE SAMPLED :08/25/92

ANALYSIS FOR TOTAL LEAD
by SW-846 Method 6010

LAB Concentration(mg/kqg)
# Sample Identification Total Lead

1 CpT-1 (mg/L) 0.4

2 CPT-1,4.0" 16

3 CpPT-1,8.0" 6

4 CPT-2,6.0" 7

5 cpT-2, 12.0! 6

6 cpT-3, 7.0 8

7 CPT-3, 14.0' 10

8 STOCKPILE COMPOSITE 41

mg/kg - parts per million (ppm)

Method Detection Limit for Lead in Soil: 5 mg/kg

Method Detection Limit for Lead in Water: 0.1 mg/L . -

QAQC Summary: MS/MSD Average Recovery : 90%
Duplicate RPD : 13

Richard Srna, Ph.D.

f%’i)aﬂg/fg ﬂééi%ﬁ?&é— 5
(/Laboratory Manageér

Certified Laboratories

,@& 825 Arnold Drive, Suite |14 » Martinez, California 94553 « [510) 229-1512 / fax [510) 229-1526

o]

A
a
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Chain of Custody and Analysis Request

CC<

CC ¢

Section | page__ of___
/' -
Consultant fxg tap AT Asore Turn Around Time Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.
Address 1769 thrsad fcircle ona)
— X P.O. Box 1545

Sk G cTscn 1_0“\ Same Day 72 Hrs Martinez, California 94553
Phone No. k26- 0765 Fax No. 415- 2SS 243 24 Hrs A8 Hrs Martinez | {510} 2291512 Martinez 2 {510] 2290166
Project Manager Dot Connel] Nor @ SanFrancisco {415) 647-2081
Alternate Contact Redd  Frghon Sampler: Poxd Evsle
Project No. £S5 3. 0b{ P.O. No. Regulatary Agency: _Rloveeds (o, (lewd of Envon wedud et

Section Il: Analysis Request

N Sampling Remarks
o
E - A E g D Bioremediation
i £ b $ E Q E .
< 3 é E 2 z 3 = | 5 g E Underground storage tank
-] N B T 8|8 .
Laboratory ‘3% e e e 3 = J ElEl® § | L] Monitering
Sample w3 18|88 |slo g ‘_% Bl o a T a6 |8 ; D Recent Contamination
L - 3 E
Identification {Matrix -E E .E e § 3P g E’ g o RE g E 3|k D Unknown Compounds
(1 (P W frs 4ol & | v
2 Trip Blank W | — 417~
3 (PT - L 40 1 S L Shsites| [ | W
4 eT- ; 8 0’ S / / A PN
CPr-2 6o 5 ~ u I N
€cra 0| s |7 ) (|~
Tor-3 7o' .| s 77 - " (Lo | N
Beor-3 4 | S 1AL w \jied || N
8 STﬂmg-\iCaup-gk S pd e n |2l [ | N
10
11
12 — N Wil - _!_ L2
Relinqts iSh.Bd bﬁfg@%@fﬁ B/ lime Racai"'.ed ?y ‘%‘! f‘fﬁ“f Date/Time || gh please initial the Wiﬁg:
Drganization ~ 12 At > ;T;j\_ Organization s Ao QICSZ S:304n] Samples Stored in Ice
Relinquished by ime | Received by a i _Date/Time |Appropriate Containers
Organization W;ﬂ—-—-‘r_:_ Organization 1T L7 ‘Slg?pi\e:;t:resa}:uag
inqui SR 7 e . s without Heads,
Relinquished by —&% ime | Raceived by W Date/Time | Comments s
Dmanizatim ['Lg.’v(e"v* Jeert CA—E'C'& Q’l fé‘ﬁ} Drganization _iMﬂL'L— %ﬁé/é\& /f? Qd’j‘" N




Checklist for Proper Chain of Custo

Section |: Consultant Information

Consultant Rrm Information correct (ie. name, location, fax number, etc.)

* samples cannot be processed without project number
Project Manager name included

* the final report will go to this person

Alternate Contact listed
* someone who has knowledge of the project, other than the project manager if unavailable

Completion

Method Common Name PGL Containers /Preservath
W 0o- b H
8010 Halogenated Volatile Organics 3. Om;‘Pg_mppm &%ﬁﬁ{e &
5 ‘Total Petro. Hydrocarbons as W O.5ppm SxambL VOA/HCL
801 BGasoline and Diesel S: 1ppm 80g/none
8015 Total Petro. Hydrocarbons as Low W B0pob 2xTL bottde/none
Level Diesel S. Tppm 100g,/nong
80 Tokal Petra, Hydrocarbons as W 50ppb Sx&0ml VOA/HCC
8015 Gasoline S: 1ppm 60g,/none
*8020 Aromatic Volatiles wW: 0.5ppb SxaUmil VUA/HLL
(BTXE} S: Sppb E60g/none
W - &l H
8240 Volatile Organics by 6C/MS S. %_ngﬁwm 3’”%&3}’2% -
yjuus] W: 0.01-0.5ppm 1x500mL botte /HNO:
Serias Metals S: 0.2-10ppm 100g/none
- W o Tx40mL /none
DHSLUFT Organic Lead 5. gppm 10g/none
5520 Oil & Grease w 55%.” ™ OOgL Sote/Ht
W: N/A 1x1L botde /none
9040 pH 5: N/A 100g/none
i W N/A 1x1L bottle/none
1020 Flashpoint B: N/A 50g/none
105 Total Dissolved Solid W 10ppm 1x1L battie /none
W 0
4181 O & Grease/IR s s ey i
Toxcity Characteristic as stated A
Tap Leaching Proceadure 3! jn method 100g/none
Soluble Threshad as statad )
Sne Limit Concentration S in method S0g soi/none
* Tiay De run In senes oF as separate analyses.
Desired Analyses Marked and Correct.
Sampte Identification Correct
* identification which is pertinent to the consuttant
Metals for analysis have been designated (i.e., Pb, Cd, CAM17, etc.)
If full data deliverables are required, please note on front of C.0.C.
ik o
. N
Number of Containers and Sample Preservation noted el
Date Sample was collected
* necessary for calculating holding times 13’
Tips for working with the'laboratory: "
~ Do not use electricians tape - Use waterproof markers
—When in doubt, resample - 2 trip blanks are required
- pack in ice - use only approved containers



